

No. 21-511

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. The circuits are divided regarding both of the questions this case presents.....	1
A. The Sixth Circuit, unlike the Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits, allows courts to evade 28 U.S.C. §2241(c)(5) using the All Writs Act.....	1
B. The Sixth Circuit, unlike the Ninth and Tenth Circuits, allows habeas petitioners to develop evidence without regard to whether it can be lawfully considered.....	6
II. Twyford fails to identify any vehicle flaw.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ballard v. Spradley</i> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	6
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	1
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 4
<i>Jackson v. Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Jones v. Lilly</i> , 37 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	9
<i>July v. Adm’r N.J. State Prison</i> , No. 17-2020, 2017 WL 5202012 (3d Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....	7
<i>Lafferty v. Benzou</i> , 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Plumhoff v. Richard</i> , 572 U.S. 762 (2014)	9

<i>Runningsagle v. Ryan</i> , 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	8, 10
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021)	9
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	2
28 U.S.C. §2241.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	3, 4
